Swap (IRS) agreements, which exchange the floating rate for a fixed rate, thereby reducing the risk from interest

rate volatility.

The risk policy of the Group requires the maintenance of a percentage of fixed-rate debts that is greater than 25

percent and less than 75 percent of total debt. This percentage is obtained by utilizing Interest Rate Swap

agreements, where required.

On the basis of various scenarios, the Group calculates the impact of rate changes on the consolidated statement of

income. For each scenario, the same interest rate change is utilized for all currencies. The various scenarios only

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2011   Page 26 of 89

include those liabilities at floating rates that are not hedged with fixed interest rate swaps. On the basis of these

scenarios, the impact as of December 31, 2011 and net of tax effect, of an increase/decrease of 100 basis points on

net income, in a situation with all other variables unchanged, would have been a maximum decrease of Euro 3.1

million (Euro 4.4 million as of December 31, 2010) or a maximum increase of Euro 3.1 million (Euro 4.4 million as

of December 31, 2010).

With reference to Interest Rate Swap agreements utilized to hedge against cash flow risk as of  December 31, 2011,

and in the event that interest rates increased/decreased by 100 basis points, with all other variables unchanged, the

stockholders’ equity reserves would have been, respectively, greater by Euro 4.0 million (Euro 12.7 million as of

December 31, 2010), net of tax effect, and lower by Euro 4.1 million (Euro 12.9 million as of December 31, 2010),

net of tax effect, in connection with the increase/decrease of the fair value of the derivatives used for the cash flow

hedges.

As of December 31,

2011

Plus 100 basis points Minus 100 basis points

(Millions of Euro) Net income Reserve Net income Reserve

Liabilities (3.1)  3.1

Hedging derivatives

(Cash Flow Hedges)

 4.0  (4.1)

As of December 31,

2010

Plus 100 basis points Minus 100 basis points

(Millions of Euro) Net income Reserve Net income Reserve

Liabilities (4.4)  4.4

Hedging derivatives

(Cash Flow Hedges)

 12.7  (12.9)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2011   Page 27 of 89

For the purposes of fully disclosing information about financial risks, a reconciliation between classes of financial

assets and liabilities and the types of financial assets and liabilities identified on the basis of IFRS 7 requirements is

reported below (in thousands of Euro):

12/31/2011 Financial
assets at
fair value
through

profit and
loss

Accoun
ts

receiva
ble

Investm
ents
held
until

maturit
y

Financi
al

assets
availabl

e for
sale

Financial
liabilities at
fair value
through

profit and
loss

Other
liabilities

Hedging
derivatives

Total Note
(*)

[…]

Based on various scenarios, the Company calculates the impact of a change in rates on the statement of income. Each

simulation applies the same rate change to all currencies. The various scenarios are developed for only those variable

rate liabilities not hedged against interest rate risk. Based on the simulations performed, the post-tax impact on net

income for 2011 of a rate increase/decrease of 100 basis points, assuming all other variables remain equal, would

respectively be a maximum decrease of Euro 2.1 million (Euro 4.9 million in 2010) or a maximum increase of Euro

2.1 million (Euro 4.9 million in 2010).

With reference to the interest rate swaps used to hedge rate volatility risk, the post-tax impact on other equity reserves

at December 31, 2011 of a rate increase/decrease of 100 basis points, assuming all other variables remain equal,

would respectively be an increase of Euro 2.4 million (Euro 6.5 million in 2010) and a decrease of Euro 2.4 million

(Euro 6.7 million in 2010), reflecting the increase/decrease in the fair value of designated cash flow hedges.

At December 31, 2011 Increase of 100 basis points Decrease of 100 basis points

(in millions of Euro) Net income Reserve Net income Reserve

Loans received -2.1  +2.1

Cash flow hedges  +2.4  -2.4

At December 31, 2010 Increase of 100 basis points Decrease of 100 basis points

(in millions of Euro) Net income Reserve Net income Reserve

Loans received -4.9  +4.9

Cash flow hedges  +6.5  -6.7

For the purposes of fully disclosing information about financial risks, the following table presents financial assets and

liabilities in accordance with the classification criteria required by IFRS 7 (in thousands of Euro):

Dec-31-2011 Notes Financial

assets/liabilities at

fair value through

profit or loss

Loans and

receivables/Debt

Held-to-maturity

investments/

liabilities

Available-for-sale

financial

assets/liabilities

Hedging

derivatives

Cash and cash equivalents 4   159.181

Accounts receivable 5   139.947

Other current assets (*) 8   101.100